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INTRODUCTION

Wood is one of the most important industrial sectors in Europe with close to 3 million
workers, and 375 000 enterprises generating an annual turnover of 122 billion
euros!l. However between 2000 and 2012, employment in wood-based industries
fell by 17%, the largest losses being
recorded in furniture manufacturing (-
28.6%). From 2008, the effects of the
economic crisis have been felt extremely
hard in the timber industry with an
acceleration of the labour input reductions
at a faster pace than the manufacturing
average?. The international competition to
which the wood sector is submitted can be
an element of explanation: the increase of €122 billion
raw material costs in Europe has intensified of turnover
the already ongoing delocalisation mainly

to Asian countries, where sustainable

objectives are not as constraining as in

Europe.

3 million
workers

375000
[ enterprises

The EU2020 strategy for a “smart, sustainable and inclusive growth” has reoriented
Europe towards social, environmental and health standards along with economic
and growth targets. However, in view of all the other advantages the wood sector
can offer in the fight against climate changes, the recent European decisions such
as the agreement on Energy and Climate targets for 2030 may constitute an
incentive for decision makers and stakeholders in the sector to develop the use of
sustainable wood products. As already mentioned by the European Commission in
its 2008 communication3, even though the wood sector faces new challenges, it
also offers opportunities to implement innovative solutions so as to answer the fight
against climate change and become the competitive sector it is expected to be
in Europe.

Thanks to this survey, the consortium of the Wood2Good project can to improve
the comprehension of the current situation of the Wood sector regarding
employment, market and opportunities.

1 SWD(2013) 343 final. With financial support [N
2 EUR @aRAdshiprestiy statistics overview, data from September 2013. from the EU
3 COM(2008) final.
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PROJECT PRESENTATION

Wood2Good objectives

The Wood2Good project was developed with the main objective to analyse the
current situation of the restructuring in the wood sector and establish
recommendations addressed to decision makers so as to ensure a responsible
change of wood SMEs towards a green economy.

In order to achieve this aim, the project’s specific objectives are to:

1. Improve the comprehension of the situation in the wood sector in terms of
employment and sustainable practices;

2. Foster the implementation of a real dialogue between the main
stakeholders (social partners, public authorities, technological institutes) and
exchanging information on the restructuring of the wood sector through
case studies and national workshops;

3. Seek for best practices and innovations to be collected all over Europe;

4. Raise awareness on the restructuration issues in the wood sector and its
solutions by sharing the conclusion of the activities led in each country
through publications (Book of recommendations and InnoBox Book) and
event organisation (European conferences).

Wood2Good main productions

2 transnational events:
* Launching conference - Brussels, March 2014;
* Final conference - Brussels, December 2014,
1 survey on the perceptions of the wood sector by the stakeholders;
1 report on bibliographical review to better the comprehension of the situation;
4 case studies and workshops in Spain, France, UK, Italy;
1 InnoBox online tool giving access to identified best practices and innovations;
1 InnoBox book presenting a selection of the best practices and innovations;
1 Book of recommendations addressed to decision makers;
1 project website: www.wood2good.eu

Start date February 2014
End date January 2015
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1. SURVEY DESIGN

Improving the comprehension of the current situation of the Wood sector
regarding employment, market and opportunities was the main survey’s objective.
With the results, we can to perform an analysis of the current situation of the sector
in Europe and establish recommendations to ensure a responsible change of the
SMEs towards the green economy.

The initial objectives when the survey was designed were:

e To know the opportunities presented by the green economy: The
opinion of the sector’s agents about the real situation in the industry,
focused on environmental issues.

e To can confront the results of the survey with the bibliographical
review: for to detect if companies are rushing responsible changes
aiming towards the sustainability, green economy and environmental
care, and to identify what are these changes and/or good practices.

e To get answers from all the stakeholders. To have answers from
differents company size, differents subsectors and workers from
differents funcional area and professional category.

Through the following survey and analyzing the collected data, we wanted to
establish the current situation of the sector in Europe.

The results allow us to establish recommendations that will ensure a responsible
change of SME practice, which will contribute towards meeting the goals of the
green economy. The results also serve us to detect good practices of the
enterprises and disseminate recommendations among the stakeholders to reach
the competitiveness of the sector in Europe.

The participation to this survey was anonymous and volunteer.
Once filled the identifying data, the survey has four sections:

1°.- Sector situation: With four questions to know the general opinion of the
wood sector.

2°.- Actions that companies are carrying out: With four questions about
concrete actions about sustainable development, natural resources,
furniture finish tasks, ...

With financial support *.+ .
In portnership with: from the EU
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3°.- Respondent’s Opinion: With two questions to know the individual
opinion about the reason for enviromental measures.

4°.- Two questions to know the opinion about the consequences of the
responsible
changes
orienting towards
sustainability

The survey was made in five languages: English, French, Italian, Hungarian and
Spanish.

With financial support
from the EU
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2. IDENTIFICATION DATA

The survey was sent to all agents in the
sector: Employers, employees,
technicians and researchers, scientists,
representatives of business associations
and trade unions, etc.

@ Employee
@ Employer

i Researcher/ Scientist /

Between the surveys completed, we

Technician
have 46% employers, 29% from
M Intermediate organism | 130/ f B .
(Business Assoc., Trade emp Oyees, 0 rom usiness
Union, etc.) Association and Trade Unions and 11%

from researcher and technician.

In total we have 76% of responses from people working in SMEs in the Wood sector
(employers and employees), and a 24% of stakeholders. This is important, since the
survey was made to know the real opinion of the sector.

As we can see in the chart below, in Hungary and France we have more
respondents from
employees than employers.

70,0%
In Italy and Spain we have 60,0%

W Spain
more  respondents  from 50.0%
employers. o m Italy
) 40,0%
In Italy we have a difference B France
very important between  300% I
nirte:
employers (61%) and 20,0% Kingdom
0
employees (19%). 10,0% = Hungary
In United Kingdom we have 0,0%
a 58% respondents from Employee Employer Others
intermediate organism,
researchers and technicians.
ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Employee 34,3% 19,5%|  40,0% 15,4%|  53,8% 29,2%
Employer 451%| 61,0%| 30,8%| 26,9%| 23,1% 46,4%
Researcher / Scientist / Technician] 13,7% 10,4% 10,8% 19,2% 0,0% 11,3%
Intermediate organism (Business 6,9% 9,1% 18,5% 38,5% 23,1% 13,1%
Table response rates in each country ".
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Company size

70,0%

In Italy, the

60,0%
90% of
respondents 50,0%
are little 40,0%
companies,
less than 20 30,0%
employees (a 20,0%
89%).

10,0%
In France a 0.0%
52% and
United

Wlupto5
employees

W 6upto20
employees

@21 upto50
employees

B 51 up to 250
employees

B More than 250
employees

wwwwood?2good.eu

The 62% are a small
companies, to 20 employees
(a 37% from 1 to 5 and 25%
from 6 to 20 employees).

A 14% from companies 21 to
50 employees. From medium
companies, between 50 to 250
we have a 10% and 15% from
more than 250 employees.

M Spain

| Italy

@ France

lupto5
employees

6 up to 20
employees

21 upto50
employees

B United Kingdom

E Hungary

More than 250
employees

51 up to 250
employees

Kingdom a 58% companies from more than 51 employees.

In Spain, we have a 53% of respondents less than 20 employees, a 24% from 21 to
50 employees and 23% from companies with more than 51 employees.

ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
1up to 5employees 23,5% 61,0% 18,5% 7,7% 26,9% 37,3%
6 up to 20employees 29,4% 27,9% 18,5% 11,5% 15,4% 24,7%
21 up to 50 employees 24,5% 7,1% 10,8% 23,1% 11,5% 13,9%
51 up to 250 employees 14,7% 2,6% 10,8% 15,4% 23,1% 9,7%
More than 250 employees 7,8% 1,3% 41,5% 42,3% 23,1% 14,5%
Table response rates in each country taking into account the size of companies
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Through the previous table we can see the different structure of responses in
countries like Italy and Spain to France and the UK, so we can lead to differences
in survey results.

From 37% of companies of 1-5 employees, 68% are Italian companies, and 32%
from other countries surveyed. From 14.5% of companies with more than 250
employees who responded to the survey, 50% are of French companies and 20%

of the UK.
ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
lupto5employees 17,3% 67,6% 8,6% 1,4% 5,0% 100,0%
6 up to 20employees 32,6% 46,7% 13,0% 3,3% 4,3% 100,0%
21 up to 50 employees 48,1% 21,2% 13,5% 11,5% 5,8% 100,0%
51 up to 250 employees 41,7% 11,1% 19,4% 11,1% 16,7% 100,0%
More than 250 employees 14,8% 3,7% 50,0% 20,4% 11,1% 100,0%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed, by company size.

In the section of companies to 5 employees, the answers of Italian companies are
going to have a pretty high importance, as in the size of firms 6-20 workers, where
Italian and Spanish companies are nearly 80% of responses.

With financial support XL
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Subsector

To 76% of responses were granted to employers and employees of companies
belonging to the wood and furniture sector. Among the 76% of responses, we
have 64% of

3% 3% 3% , :
° P 77 companies in the

5%

® Furniture furniture subsector
B Carpentry and 36% of
M Sawed and sanded com panies from
B Trim and moldings other subsectors
B Sheets manufacture (Carpentry1 |nd UStrial
M Board Manufacturing preparation,
M Industrial preparation manufacture of
I Packings and packaging veneer SheetS,
manufacture of
boards, etc.

In all countries surveyed, furniture subsector is most responses we obtained, being
above the middle (64%) Italy and the UK (85% and 88% respectively.

In France also highlights the answers obtained from the subsector of sawed and
sanded regard to all the ones obtained in this subsector in all countries, with 33% of
responses compared to 6% on average.

ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Furniture 62% 85% 33% 88% 30% 64%
Carpentry 13% 4% 13% 0% 20% 10%
Sawed and sanded 0% 0% 33% 0% 10% 6%
Trim and moldings 6% 4% 13% 0% 0% 6%
Sheets manufacture 10% 0% 0% 0% 20% 5%
Board Manufacturing 6% 2% 0% 13% 0% 4%
Industrial preparation 0% 2% 4% 0% 20% 3%
Packings and packaging 4% 2% 4% 0% 0% 3%

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table response rates in each country for each subsector

With financial support '.+ *
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The weight of the responses of the Italian and Spanish companies in the furniture
manufacturing subsector represents about 80% of this subsector.

A 50% response from the subsector of carpentry and packing and packaging, 71%
sheets manufacture subsector and 60% of board manufacturing subsector come
from Spanish companies. The 89% response from sawed and sanded subsector are
from France.

ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Furniture 35% 45% 9% 8% 3% 100%
Carpentry 50% 14% 21% 0% 14% 100%
Sawed and sanded 0% 0% 89% 0% 11% 100%
Trim and moldings 38% 25% 38% 0% 0% 100%
Sheets manufacture 71% 0% 0% 0% 29% 100%
Board Manufacturing 60% 20% 0% 20% 0% 100%
Industrial preparation 0% 25% 25% 0% 50% 100%
Packings and packaging 50% 25% 25% 0% 0% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed, by subsector.

With financial support XL
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Funcional Area

When we designed this survey we wanted that the companies management staff

were to a greater extent give their opinion about the real sector situation. And it is
that we have achieved

because we have from
direction a 39%
respondents.

Furthermore, we also
want to get the answers
of workers directly
involved in the
environmental
management of
M Direction M Production M Technical Office M Others M Administration M Commercial Companies related to
production and
technical department, having achieved a 15% response from production workers,
and 15% from technical office.

We also have answers from administration (9%) and from commercial department
(7,5%).

These percentages achieved with the answers approach the original objectives,
validating the results.

ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL

Direction 49% 35% 37% 50% 12% 38,6%
Production 8% 20% 11% 8% 35% 15,3%
Technical Office 14% 12% 28% 15% 8% 15,3%
Others 2% 15% 18% 19% 27% 13,1%
Administration 21% 6% 2% 4% 8% 9,4%
Commercial 7% 10% 5% 4% 4% 7,5%
Maintenance 0% 1% 0% 0% 8% 0,8%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table response rates in each country for functional area

With financial support XL
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Most management staff that answered the survey were from Spain and lItaly,
reaching between both countries a 73% of total responses among the executives

surveyed.

54% of workers in the production department who responded to the survey are
Italian, and 89% from responses administration department have been in Italia and

Spain, too.

At the commercial department, over 57% from responses came from Italy.

ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Direction 35% 38% 17% 9% 2% 100%
Production 14% 54% 12% 4% 16% 100%
Technical Office 25% 33% 32% 7% 4% 100%
Others 4% 47% 24% 10% 14% 100%
Administration 60% 29% 3% 3% 6% 100%
Commercial 25% 57% 11% 4% 4% 100%
Maintenance 0% 33% 0% 0% 67% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed, by functional area.

With financial support XL
In portnership with: from the EU
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Relative to professional
category, we have a
B Manager 46% from managers,
23% from middle
® MiddleManagment  management, 15% from
qualified employees

[ Qualified Employee .
and 14% technicians.

W Technician Definitively, 99% from
_ answers come from

H Employee without . .
qualification technical, middle
managers, executives
and qualified

personnel, and only 1% unqualified personnel, which it help us to validate the
results obtained with the answers.

ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL

Manager 53% 40% 48% 62% 31% 45,8%

Middle Managment 16% 13% 51% 31% 38% 23,3%

Qualified Employee 14% 23% 0% 4% 19% 15,0%

Technician 18% 20% 2% 4% 12% 14,5%

Employee without qualification 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1,3%
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100,0%

Table response rates in each country for professional category

ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Manager 32% 36% 18% 9% 5% 100%
Middle Managment 18% 23% 38% 9% 11% 100%
Qualified Employee 25% 64% 0% 2% 9% 100%
Technician 33% 57% 2% 2% 6% 100%
Employee without qualification 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed, by professional country.

With financial support K, Lt

In portnership with: from the EU

T 4\ ol ;' bucks, . !’Eﬁﬁk m

OENERALITAT VALENCIANA FEDOSZSZ S,

TELHNOLUGIQUE

BT Pour a Solidal INNOVADIONE




www.wcod2good.eu

3. SECTOR FEELING

The first question at the survey was:

“In your opinion and in general terms, the companies in the wood and
furniture sector contribute to the protection and improvement of the
environment because ...”

i Choose as many as you like

| » They acquire products less harmful to the environment and
induce their suppliers to provide these.

| » They conduct investment to prevent enviromental production

| » They perform a production conceived in the maximisation of the
"3Rs", Reduce, Recycle and Reuse, managing the waste they
generate, both inert and dangerous.

[o] = Tending the gradual incorporation of integrated systems of
environmental management.

| * They are improving the qualification of their human resources
with respect to environmental management.

| » 1 don't believe they are contributing to the protection of the
environment.

Almost a 42%

have pointed o
they acquire '
products less 40,0%

harmful to the

. 30,0%
environment and

16,1% 16,1%
39% they perform 20,0%
a production oo
. . V70
conceived in the /
managing the 0,0% - . : : : ‘ .
Theyacquire Theyperforma  Tendingthe gradual Idon't believethey ~ Theyconduct  Theyare improving
WaSte th ey products less production incorporation of are contributing investmentto the qualification of
g e nerate Th ese harmful to the conceivedinthe  integrated systems prevent their human
’ environment managing the waste  of environmental environmental resources
are the tWO mOSt they generate. management. pollution.
pointed
responses.

Take off a 20% people pointed these two responses together, almost a 70% people
responding the survey that they think the companies are producing managing the
waste generated or acquiring products less harmful.

With financial support
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But a 20% believe the companies are not contributing to the protection and
improvement of the environment. In Italy this percentage is a 29%. In UK only a 4%.
In companies with 1 to 5 employees this percentage is 25%, while in companies
with more than 250 employees is only a 13%.

Respondents valued in last place that companies are making improvements in the
qualification of human resources regard environmental management, because
only 16% of respondents think their company or companies in the sector are
undertaking.

ES IT FR UK HU
Z:s:/rZ;?T:z;: products less harmful to the 43% 36% 529% 46% 35%
Th f ducti ived in th
ey pzf_-r orm a production conceived in the 45% 33% 45% 38% 38%
managing the waste they generate.
Tending th dual i ti fint ted
ending egré ual incorporation of integrate 33% 11% 28% 31% 38%
systems of environmental management.
| don’t believe they are contributing 11% 29% 17% 4% 23%
'rl;l‘;tlelyu:ic;nnd uct investment to prevent environmental 25% 9% 23% 12% 12%
:'zse;/uarrcee;mproving the qualification of their human 20% 16% 14% 12% 12%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,

If we analyze the results of this first question in more detail, we highlight the
following:

e Regarding 16% from responses obtained in making investments to
prevent environmental pollution, respondents from SMEs (fewer than 20
employees) only answer 12% of cases yes they are doing it. In large
companies this percentage rises to 25%. In this sense, business and
technical respondents think that if they are investing (18-26%
respectively), while only 10% of employees in companies think
investments are made to prevent environmental protection.

e In Hungary, Spain and the UK, for example, respondents have answered
us by 38%, 33% and 31% respectively, that companies are beginning to
incorporate integrated environmental management systems, which in
[talian companies understand that is not being performed, with only 11%
of responses. The average of all responses was 23%.

With financial support
In portnership with: from the EU
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Highlights that 61% of respondents think that companies are not contributing to
environmental protection are from Italy. Respondents in Italy are, with 28% of
responses, most believe that it is not doing anything.

Both employers and employees believe, with 22% of responses, that companies
are not doing anything, while the remaining respondents seem more optimistic.

ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
They acquire products less harmful to the
et 2P 29% 36% 22% 8% 6% 100%
Th fi ducti ived in th
ey pfer orm a production conceived in the 329% 35% 20% 2% 79 100%
managing the waste they generate.
Tending th dual i ti fint ted
ending egraT ual incorporation of integrate 39% 20% 21% 0% 11% 100%
systems of environmental management.
I don’t believe they are contributing 15% 61% 15% 1% 8% 100%
They conduct investment to prevent
env:/ronmental pollution ’ 42% 23% 25% S% 5% 100%
They are improving the qualification of their
Loy are e e e 33% 42% 15% 5% 5% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed,
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The second question at the survey was:

“There are sector companies which are making environmental efforts,
however towards what kind of specific actions do you think they are
heading”

i Choose as many as you like

[2] = The reduction of the consumptions of energy resources across
investments in productive processes and rationalisation of the
consumption of raw material.

[] » The use of certified raw materials, wood monitoring and trace
: responsibility and certifying the custody line.

[] = Minimization of atmospheric, acoustic pollution and discharges
: with a decrease in the volume of waste generated, increasing
recycling.

[0] = Upgrading the skills of human resources in environmental
management. Information and training.

[] = Incorporating eco-design and obtaining the eco-label for
products, as an instrument for improving consumer information.

[£] = In my opinion, the sector companies are not making any effort.

[c] = | don't know

Another opinion that we asked respondents was what kind of specifics actions
they think the companies are heading.

70,0%
50,2%

60,0%
50,0%
40,0% %61%
30,0% 20,7%
20,0% 8,2%
4,3%
0,0% - ‘ ‘ ‘ ;
The use of Thereductionof Minimizationof  Incorporating Upgrading the The sector Idon’t know
certifiedraw  the consumptions  atmospheric, eco-designand  skillsofhuman  companies are
materials of energy acoustic pollution obtainingtheeco-  resourcesin not making any
resources across label for products ~ environmental effort.
investments management.
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More than half of respondents (61%) scored that companies are using certified raw
materials, wood monitoring and trace responsability and certifying the custody
line. Also half of respondents (50%) believe that companies are making changes in
production processes aimed to the reduction of the consumptions of energy
resources across investments in productive processes and rationalisation of the
consumption of raw material.

On the contrary, only 20% of respondents thinks that companies are making the
improvement of qualification of human resources in environmental management
through training and information, upgrading their skills. Fortunately, only 8% think
that companies are not making any effort.

As usual, we get higher percentages of respondents from large companies (50 or
more employees), except the option that companies are not making any effort on
environmental issues where are SMEs that believe in a higher percentage than
they aren’t doing it (14.5% in companies of 1-5 employees).

ES IT FR UK HU

The use of certified raw materials 64% 42% 78% 50% 31%
Th i f th i f

ereduction o t_ e consumptions of energy 42% 35% 71% 27% 58%
resources across investments
Minimization of atmospheric, acoustic pollution 44% 18% 31% 38% 69%
:gizlrrf)g:it:zjuecctc;-design and obtaining the eco- 15% 24% 38% 27% 8%
Upg-rading the skills of human resources in 20% 15% 12% 19% 46%
environmental management.
The sector companies are not making any effort. 5% 9% 5% 4% 15%
| don’t know 2% 7% 2% 0% 0%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,
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ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
The use of certified raw materials 32% 32% 25% 6% 4% 100%
The reduction of the consumptions of energy 26% 33% 28% 4% 9% 100%
resources across investments
Minimization of atmospheric, acoustic pollution 37% 23% 17% 8% 15% 100%
| i -desi ining the eco-
I;gz:’}::rre:)trl;\cgiuecctc; design and obtaining the eco 17% 43% 29% 8% 2% 100%
The sector companies are not making any effort. 19% 52% 11% 4% 15% 100%
I don’t know 14% 79% 7% 0% 0% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed,
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The third question at the survey was:

“In your opinion the companies in the wood and furniture sector, regarding
sustainability and respect to the environment, have reached the following
point”

(2] * Information and training: Acquisition of environmental knowledge.
[2] « Environmental Awareness.
(-] « Implementation of an Environmental Management System.

(o] » Optimisation of energy comsumption and management of
resources and raw materials

(2] = Certifying the custody line.
(7| » Elaboration of energy audits.

[5] = I don’t know

The third question about the respondent's view, we tried to establish, if it were
possible, the level of "commitment” of companies to sustainability and the
environment. It was the only question that was allowed only one answer, to try to
establish the "environmental level' where most European companies in our industry
are located.

40,0%

30,0%

15,8%
20,0%
12,2%
8,8%
10[0% ' -3’3% :
0,0% - T T T T T
Environmental Optimization of  Information and Idon’t know Certifying the Implementation Elaboration of
Awareness. energy training: custody line. ofan energy audits
consumption and  Acquisition of Environmental
management of  environmental Management
resourcesand knowledge. System.

raw materials.
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The levels we had established was, from lowest to highest commitment:
Information and training, environmental awareness, implementation of an
environmental management system, optimisation of energy consumption,
certifying the custody line and elaboration of energy audits.

By responses respondents, 32% believe that companies are environmentally
awareness and 26% who are trying to optimize their energy consumption and
management of resources and raw materials.

About 12% believe that companies in the sector are certifying the custody line,
8.8% implementing of an environmental management system and 3% only
elaboration of energy audits.

ES IT FR UK HU
Environmental Awareness. 26% 28% 28% 41% 23%
Optimization of energy consumption and‘ 25% 22% 20% 15% 31%
management of resources and raw materials.
Info.rmatlon and training: Acquisition of 17% 14% 12% 15% 12%
environmental knowledge.
| don’t know 3% 23% 12% 0% 19%
Certifying the custody line. 16% 8% 15% 7% 0%
:\Tapr:zeen:t;tti :3522:1” Environmental 10% 3% 11% 15% 12%
Elaboration of energy audits 3% 3% 2% 7% 4%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,

Viewing the previous results by country, we can see how in most countries the most
answers regarding what level they have reached sector companies is
environmental awareness and the optimization of energy consumption.

Below in almost all countries are the following "levels", which would be certified the
custody line and information and training human resources in environmental
knowledge. In Italy highlights for 23% of responses from | don"t know.

Lower are the implementation of an environmental management system and the
elaboration of energy audits.
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The results are quite similar in all countries, with little differences. If anything could
highlight that for a higher percentage of respondents in Spain and France sector
companies are working with the Certification the custody line.

ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Environmental Awareness. 26% 41% 17% 10% 6% 100%
Optimization of energy consumption and. 31% 40% 15% 5% 9% 100%
management of resources and raw materials.
Info.rmatlon and training: Acquisition of 329% 40% 15% 2% 6% 100%
environmental knowledge.
| don’t know 6% 69% 15% 0% 10% 100%
Certifying the custody line. 40% 30% 25% 5% 0% 100%
Impl i fan Envi |
mplementation of an Environmenta 34% 17% 24% 14% 10% 100%
Management System.
Elaboration of energy audits 27% 36% 9% 18% 9% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed,

We can see that in companies with more than 50 employees there are small
differences in the percentages of certification of custody line, implementation of
an environmental management system or the elaboration of energy audits
compared to other small companies.
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The fourth question at the survey was:

“What could the motivation be for companies to not adopt any specific
measures for energy savings yet?”

i Choose as many as you like

(2] » Lack of incentives that favor the adoption of this type of
measurements.

(5] » Lack of information in the costs and the availability of new
technologies.

[c] = Lack of funding mechanisms to help undertake the necessary
investments.

[o] » Need to undertake major long-term investments, with a
performance difficult to quantify. Absence of a benefit-cost ratio.

[£] « Difficulty of initiating the procedures and the proper process of
adoptation in the company.

[r] = None of the above reasons.

[] * I don't know

The last question of opinion we did to respondents was to know the reason why
they understood that some companies in the sector had not yet started any
concrete action for energy savings.
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40,0%

30,0%

20,0%

10,0%
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Need to undertake Lack of incentives Lack of funding Lack of information Difficulty of None of the above
major long-term that favor the mechanisms to help inthe costs and the initiating the reasons.
investments adoption of this type undertake the availability of new  proceduresandthe
of measurements. necessary technologies. proper process of
investments. adoptation
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The need to undertake investments, with a lack of cost-benefit (44% of responses),
lack of funding mechanisms (40%) and lack of incentives (41,9%) are the three
most prominent responses.

The reason which seems to be the least important for not to have begun any
action for energy saving is to be internal difficulties to undertake adaptation
processes, with only 28,6% of responses.

In this question "multi-choice" respondents have marked an average of over 2
replies each, which implies that exist for most various reasons for not out energy
saving actions are carried in the sector companies and that we also check in the
percentages of responses, being pretty even at 5 answers they had to dial.

ES IT FR UK HU

Need to undertake major long-term investments 45% 29% 42% 37% 65%
La'ck of incentives that favor the adoption of 40% 37% 31% 30% 42%
this type of measurements.
Lack of fundi hani to hel dertak

ack of fun mg mechanisms to help undertake 44% 289% 31% 48% 46%
the necessary investments.
Lac|.< of |.n.f0rmat|on in the cos.ts and the 37% 26% 37% 22% 15%
availability of new technologies.
Difficul finitiati h h

ifficulty of initiating the F)rocedures and the 25% 26% 32% 15% 12%
proper process of adoptation
None of the above reasons. 1% 8% 3% 7% 4%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,

For spanish and french respondents the most prominent reason is need to
undertake major long-term investments, with a 45% and 42% respectively. But for
the italian is lack of incentives that favor the adoptation of this type of measures,
with 37% of responses.
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ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Need to undertake major long-term investments 32% 31% 19% 7% 12% 100%
ekttt retanoms oo unsewe [ s [ gz | aon | 0w | on | | oo
Lac|_< of|.n'format|on in the cos'ts and the 34% 36% 21% 59% 4% 100%
availability of new technologies.
None of the above reasons. 5% 68% 11% 11% 5% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five

countries surveyed,
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4. ACTIONS

The fifth question at the survey was:

“What specific actions do you think sector companies should carry to be
truly involved in sustainable development”

i Choose as many as you like

(2] = Greater efficiency in the consumption of materials and energy, by
linking the production to the responsible wood consumption.

[] » Undertake changes in production processes directed to the
optimisation and use of more efficient alternative techniques

[c] » Reduction of pollutant emissions, waste generated and the use
of substances classified as dangerous.

[o] » Design of new products. Product innovation. Increase in the
culture of quality and optimisation of the product lifecycle, greater
reliability and durability.

[£] * Changes in the attitude of the people and the organisation of
operations. Think about how to do more with less.

[F] = I don't know

In this question we started wanting to know opinions about what concrete actions
respondents think should conduct companies to be truly involved in sustainable
development.

60,0%
50,0%
40,0%
30,0%
20,0%
10,0%
0,0%
Designof new  Greater efficiency  Changes in the Reduction of Undertake Idon’t know
products. Product inthe attitude of the pollutant changesin
innovation. consumption of people and the emissions and production
materials and organisation of  waste generated processesdirected
energy operations. to the
optimisation
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The design of new products, product innovation (53%) and greater efficiency in
the consumption of materials and energy (48%) are the two actions that a greater
percentage of respondents think that should carry to by companies to be truly
involved in sustainable development.

Noted that more than half of respondents indicates as the most outstanding
performance that should carry product innovation through design, an increase in
the cultura of quality and optimization of the product lifecycle (greater reliability
and durability).

Again, being a multiple-choice question, respondents answered, on average,
more than 2 options each one, giving us understand the need to make different
performances, not just one, to be truly environmentally involved.

ES IT FR UK HU
Design of new products. Product innovation. 49% 46% 46% 48% 38%
il;etaetr?; Iesffaiiijr;?:gigythe consumption of 51% 29% 549% 37% 65%
Cha nges i.n the attitude. of the people and the 40% 27% 37% 33% 549%
organisation of operations.
R i f poll issi
g::::;clt:;\ of pollutant emissions and waste 42% 29% 26% 19% 54%
U.nderta ke cha nges: |r.1 prc?ductlon processes 34% 23% 35% 30% 23%
directed to the optimisation
| don’t know 2% 7% 0% 0% 0%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,
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ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Design of new products. Product innovation. 29% 41% 17% 7% 6% 100%
i;e;t:; I(—zsff;;ijr;cn\;:rg*nythe consumption of 33% 28% 22% 6% 11% 100%
:ee:::antzg of pollutant emissions and waste 35% 36% 14% 4% 11% 100%
I don’t know 15% 85% 0% 0% 0% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed,
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The sixth question at the survey was:

“In your opinion, which action/s made by the sector companies are/is more
prominent, in terms of management of natural resources?”

Choose as many as you like
(2] » The introduction and use of certified wood.

(5] « Waste management through authorised agents for its correct
recycling.

[c| » Obtaining an environmental certificate (EMAS o ISO 14000)
(o] * The implementation of an Environmental Management System
[£] = Certifying the custody line. Or do you mean ‘cost study line'?

[F| * The system of guaranteeing legality in the raw source due
diligence.

(5] » Companies are not performing any action with respect to the
management of resources.

(1] * I don’t know

We also want to know the opinion of respondents about companies are doing in
relation to the management of natural resources.
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40,0%
30,0%
20,0%
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0,0%
The introduction Waste Obtaining an Certifying the The The system of I don’t know Companies are
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With 55% of responses, the introduction and use of certified wood is the most
important action the companies are performing companies in the sector, and the
waste management through authorized agents for its correct recycling, with 45%.

The other answers are at a lower level, highlighting this 11.6% of responses "do not
know" and 7.3% of companies “companies are not performing any action*, which
means that almost 19%, 2 from each 10 respondents, believes that companies in
the sector or is not performing anything regarding the management of natural
resources or don’t know what they are doing.

ES IT FR UK HU
The introduction and use of certified wood. 44% 40% 85% 41% 35%
i\/t\/sacscterer:jtnraeij:}?:;through authorised agents for 51% 28% 58% 19% 38%
:)S?;T:(;gi; n environmental certificate (EMAS o 22% 13% 12% 44% 0%
:::J:;\:iir:lgelt?he custody line. Or do you mean ‘cost 32% 8% 9% 15% 0%
Uaer::;[::nir:rin;a/:itznmof an Environmental 16% 12% 14% 2% 539%
'SFZE:CV:;eurZ Z:‘“g;;r:;teei ng legality in theraw 20% 9% 11% 15% 15%
I don’t know 8% 17% 0% 0% 15%
Companies are not performing any action w 6% 10% 5% 4% 4%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,
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ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL

The introduction and use of certified wood. 25% 34% 30% 6% 5% 100%
?leaz::rr::tnreﬁjr;?:; through authorised agents for 35% 29% 26% 3% 7% 100%
I()sk(;tallrcl)gi)an environmental certificate (EMAS o 29% 27% 11% 16% 17% 100%
Certlfyl.nglthe custody line. Or do you mean ‘cost 529% 19% 22% 6% 0% 100%
study line’?

I;‘:r:;’;:r:rinstj:'t‘;”m” an Environmental 29% | 33% 16% 11% 11% 100%
'Sl'zirscyeszeun; Zif“g;:r::;teeing legality in the raw 41% 29% 14% 8% 8% 100%
I don’t know 21% 68% 0% 0% 11% 100%
Companies are not performing any action w 23% 58% 12% 4% 4% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed,
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The seventh question at the survey was:

“In your opinion, which action/s made by the sector companies are/is more
prominent?”

Choose as many as you like

+ Standardisation of materials and selection of materials and low-
impact energy content.

» Greater control and inspection of the storage and correct labeling
of dangerous substances.

* Management of the poisonous and dangerous residues through
expert agents.

* Water Treatment systems cleaning of gluing.
+ Control of emissions of organic solvents in the atmosphere.
» Non-use of coating materials that contain heavy metals.

* Use of alternative coatings (powder, water-based, natural
endings, etc.)

* Reduction of the packing for transport to the maximum, to
generate less waste.

* Analyse the proper energy consumption, identifying potential
savings.

+ Acquire machinery efficiently and to prevent uncontrolled
consumption.

* Re-use the waste in order to process as new raw material or as
energy source.
+ Have good management in warehouse stocks.

+» Develop a campaign of information and train employees to
promote energy saving.

* Companies are not doing any type of action.

¢+ | don’t know

In question 12 we were looking for "order" by relevance the main "green" actions
which, in the opinion of respondents, being more prominent in companies.

The most notable response was management of the poisonous and dangerous
residues through authorized agents, with 36% of responses. Respondents consider,
in general terms as the main action they are doing the companies.
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36,5%
40,0%
25,2% 252%
30,0% 23,7%
22,2% 22,2% 21,0%
20,0%
10,0%
0,0%
Managementofthe Standardisationof  Useofalternative Analysethe proper  Reductionofthe Controlof emissions Re-use the waste in
residuesthrough  materials, materials  coatings (powder, energy packing for of organicsolvents  orderto processas
expertagents. and low-impact water-based, consumption, transporttothe inthe atmosphere. new raw material or
energy content. naturalendings, identifying potential maximum asenergy source
etc.) savings.
40,0%
30,0%
19,8% 18.2%
e 17,9% 17,6%
15,2
20,0% 2:2%
11 6%
10,0% 55%
0,0% T T T T T
Greatercontrol ~ Water Treatment Have good Non-use of coating Acquire machinery 1Don’t Know Develop a Companies are not
and inspection of  systems cleaning managementin materials that efficiently to campaignof train  doing any type of
the storage of gluing. warehouse stocks. contain heavy prevent to promote energy action.
metals. uncontrolled saving.
consumption.

Below are all the others, such as the use of alternative coatings (powder, water-
based, natural endings, etc.) (25%), Standardization of materials materials low
impact energy content (with another 25%) or analysis the proper energy
consumption, identifying potential savings (with 23.7%).

On the bottom of the table, only 11% of respondents think that companies are
developing a campaign of information and train employees to promote energy

saving.
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ES IT FR UK HU

Management of the residues through expert agents. 52% 19% 28% 30% 42%
Standardisation of materials, materials and low-impact energy content. 18% 21% 35% 19% 15%
Use of alternative coatings (powder, water-based, natural endings, etc.) 19% 24% 25% 33% 8%

Analyse the proper energy consumption, identifying potential savings. 28% 15% 14% 22% 42%
Reduction of the packing for transport to the maximum 18% 13% 26% 22% 46%
Control of emissions of organic solvents in the atmosphere. 25% 14% 18% 30% 23%
Re-use the waste in order to process as new raw material or as energy source 15% 15% 26% 26% 23%
Greater control and inspection of the storage 23% 12% 14% 22% 35%
Water Treatment systems cleaning of gluing. 22% 8% 25% 44% 12%
Have good management in warehouse stocks. 28% 10% 12% 4% 23%
Non-use of coating materials that contain heavy metals. 16% 10% 31% 26% 4%

Acquire machinery efficiently to prevent uncontrolled consumption. 11% 14% 20% 15% 31%
| Don’t Know 8% 18% 17% 4% 8%

Develop a campaign of train to promote energy saving. 12% 7% 11% 19% 12%
Companies are not doing any type of action. 3% 6% 5% 0% 12%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,

ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Management of the residues through expert agents. 44% 25% 15% 7% 9% 100%
Standardisation of materials, materials and low-impact energy content. 22% 40% 28% 6% 5% 100%
Use of alternative coatings (powder, water-based, natural endings, etc.) 23% 45% 19% 11% 2% 100%
Analyse the proper energy consumption, identifying potential savings. 37% 29% 12% 8% 14% 100%
Reduction of the packing for transport to the maximum 25% 27% 23% 8% 16% 100%
Control of emissions of organic solvents in the atmosphere. 34% 30% 16% 11% 8% 100%
Re-use the waste in order to process as new raw material or as energy source 22% 35% 25% 10% 9% 100%
Greater control and inspection of the storage 35% 28% 14% 9% 14% 100%
Water Treatment systems cleaning of gluing. 34% 18% 25% 18% 5% 100%
Have good management in warehouse stocks. 48% 27% 13% 2% 10% 100%
Non-use of coating materials that contain heavy metals. 27% 25% 34% 12% 2% 100%
Acquire machinery efficiently to prevent uncontrolled consumption. 19% 38% 22% 7% 14% 100%
| Don’t Know 16% 56% 22% 2% 4% 100%
Develop a campaign of train to promote energy saving. 32% 29% 18% 13% 8% 100%
Companies are not doing any type of action. 17% 50% 17% 0% 17% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed,
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The eighth question at the survey was:

“There are companies that incorporate eco-design in their products, what
do you think they may be assuming?”

i Choose as many as you like

(2] * They implemented improvements in the design that helps
consumers to assess their buying decision.

(2] » Make use of materials and substances that allows the future
recycling of the product, by selecting materials of low
environmental impact.

[c] * Increase the product quality, optimising its useful life.

(o] « It is implied that the senior management and those responsible
for environmental management, production and marketing.

[£] » Ensure low-energy consumption and reduced impacts on the
environment during production and use of the product.

[7] « 1 think that the Eco-design incorporation doesn 't do anything of
the above.

(6] » 1 don’t know

We had enough interested in the respondent’'s view about what may involve the
incorporation of Ecodesign in their products, the most prominent response was
that companies are making use of materials and substances that allows the future
recycling of the product, by selecting materials of lower environmental impact,

with 49.5%.
50,0%
34,0%
40,0%
28,9%
25,5%
30,0%
16,4% 15,5%
20,0%
9,1%
- -
0,0% = T T T T T T T
Make use of materials Theyimplemented Ensure low-energy Increase the product I don’t know Itis implied that the I think that the Eco-
that allows the future improvements in the consumption and quality, optimising its senior management design incorporation
recycling of the product design that helps reduced impacts on the useful life. and those responsible  doesn’t do anything of
consumers environment for environmental the above.
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Also highlights the response, with 34%, which may mean ecodesign implementes
improvements in the design that hepls consumers to assess their buying decision.

On the negative side we see a 16.4% of respondents who said that he does not
know what to assume ecodesign in the company. This fact remains the same until
the companies up to 50 employees. From that company size, the percentage of
respondents who answered that they do not know is much lower, at only 8%.

ES IT FR UK HU

Mak f material d subst thatall th

akeuseo .ma erials and substances that allows the 529 41% 42% 37% 38%
future recycling of the product
They impl ted i ts in the design that

ey implemente |mprovemen' sin : e e5|'gr.1 a 30% 25% 38% 44% 23%
helps consumers to assess their buying decision.
Ensure low-energy consumption and reduced impacts o o o o o
on the environment 34% 18% 29% 19% 31%
Increase the product quality, optimising its useful life. 23% 22% 25% 22% 19%
| don’t know 10% 17% 18% 0% 19%
Itis implied that the senior management and those
responsible for environmental management, 25% 6% 11% 7% 27%
| think that the Eco-design incorporation doesn’t do 7% 10% 5% 11% 8%
anything of the above.

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,
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ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Make use of materials and substances that allows the 33% 39% 17% 6% 6% 100%
future recycling of the product
They implemented improvements in the design that 28% 349% 229% 11% 59% 100%
helps consumers to assess their buying decision.
E:stl,lhree;g\\//\i/;ir;i:iyn:onsumption and reduced impacts 37% 29% 20% 59% 8% 100%
Increase the product quality, optimising its useful life. 27% 40% 19% 7% 6% 100%
I don’t know 19% 50% 22% 0% 9% 100%
Itis implied that the senior management and those
responsible for environmental management, 49% 20% 14% 4% 14% 100%
L:,T;::giitt:‘i I;c;o—si:sign incorporation doesn’t do 23% 50% 10% 10% 7% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed,
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5. OPINION

The ninth question

“In your point of

wwwwood?2good.eu

at the survey was:

view, the objective/s that sector companies are looking to

reach, with the implementation of energy efficiency measures, are:”

i Choose as many as you like

* High respect and conservation of the environment, since, they
did not consume more energy than necessary, CO2 emissions
have decreased.

* The optimisation of the energy consumption of the company,
which translates into a reduction in costs and greater
competitiveness of the companies.

* Less dependence and increased security of supply provisions
(oil, gas, etc.)

* The increase of life-time of the equipment ensuring that it works
under the best conditions, avoiding over sizing.

» Put in value the company's commitment to sustainability.

* | don’t know

This question was to know the opinion of respondents on the specific objective of

the companies in

the wood and furniture sector to implement specific measures

savings or energy efficiency.

75,7%
80,0%
70,0%
60,0%
0,
20.0% 30,1% 29,5%
40,0%
30,0% 18,2% 17,9%
20,0% 8,8%
10,0%
0,0%
The optimisationof ~ Putin value the Highrespectand Theincrease of life-  Less dependence I don’t know
the energy company's conservation of the time of the andincreased
consumption ofthe ~ commitment to environment equipment security of supply
company sustainability. provisions (oil, gas,
etc.)
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For many respondants, more than 7 in 10, specifically 75.7%, believes that energy
efficiency measures implemented by the sector companies seek to optimize
energy consumption, which means lower costs and increased competitiveness.

The following responses we have received, less prominent have been the put it
value the company's commitment to sustainability, with 30%, and greater respect
for the environment and contributing to the improvement of global warming, since
not consume more energy than needed CO2 emissions are reduced, with 29.5%.

ES IT FR UK HU

The opti m!satlon of the energy 78% 529% 78% 74% 65%
consumption of the company
:rlli?r;isr:zﬁttand conservation of the 36% 24% 20% 7% 31%
The increase of life-time of the equipment 19% 13% 14% 11% 35%
L . .

ess dependenf:g and |n.creased security 17% 11% 17% 26% 27%
of supply provisions (oil, gas, etc.)
| don’t know 3% 15% 2% 0% 4%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,
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ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
purin ve L‘;if?i;"mpa ny's commitment 31% 26% 30% 8% 4% 100%
::%?r(r)ismp::]: and conservation of the 38% 38% 13% 2% 8% 100%
The increase of life-time of the equipment 32% 33% 15% 5% 15% 100%
Less dependen.ce. and in.creased security 29% 29% 19% 12% 12% 100%
of supply provisions (oil, gas, etc.)
| don’t know 10% 83% 3% 0% 3% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five

countries surveyed,
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The tenth question at the survey was:

“The sector companies started to desire more knowledge on carbon
footprint (measure of greenhouse gas emissions). Which, do you think, is/are
the purpose/s they want to know more about it?”

: Choose as many as you like

* Opportunities for competitive differentiation, as a tool for
marketing and communication by the commitment for sustainability
and environment care.

+ The integration of the carbon management politics in the
strategies of Corporate Social Responsibility of the company.

-| » The continuity in the improvement process of the company to
reduce its costs through operational efficiencies.

+ The identification and subsequent prioritisation of emission-
reduction opportunities.

+ The contribution to the fight against climate change from the
company’s particular point of view.

+ | think none of the above.

* | don’t know

We did a question about why companies want to know their carbon footprint,
measure of greenhouse emissions.

60,0% 53,5%
50,0%
32,2%
40,0%
30,0% 20,4% 20,1%
15,2%
20,0% 11,9% 11,9%
10,0%
0,0%
Opportunitiesfor  The continuityinthe The contributionto  The identification The integrationof  Ithinknone ofthe Idon’t know
competitive improvement the fight against and subsequent the carbon above.
differentiation, asa process ofthe climate change. prioritisationof =~ management politics
tool for marketing  company to reduce emission-reduction  in the strategies of
its costs opportunities. Corporate Social
Responsibility
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53% of responses that are directed to quantifying the carbon footprint is an
opportunity for competitive differentiation as a tool for marketing and
communications company, by the commitment for sustainability and environment
care.

We also note that almost a third of respondents, specifically 32%, think about your
carbon footprint is a further step in the process of continuity in the improvement
process of the company to reduce its costs through operational efficiencies.

In contrast to other previous multiple choice questions in this question respondents
have just answered, on average, one answer, which gives us think that they have
not very clear the reasons, if any, of wanting to know footprint carbon in the
company.

ES IT FR UK HU
Opportunities for competitive differentiation, as a
tool for marketing 54% 36% 69% 41% 35%
The continuity in th(_e improvement process of the 33% 26% 26% 26% 31%
company to reduce its costs
'CI':::‘;:tribution to the fight against climate 25% 11% 23% 15% 19%
The? id'entificatio'n and subseq.u.ent prioritisation of 17% 9% 26% 26% 42%
emission-reduction opportunities.
Thei i f th liti
. e mtegratlo.n of the carbon mar.lagement pq |F|.cs 20% 10% 11% 15% 12%
in the strategies of Corporate Social Responsibility
I think none of the above. 13% 9% 6% 11% 19%
| don’t know 8% 18% 0% 4% 8%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,
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ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Opportunities for competitive differentiation, as a
tool for marketing 31% 32% 26% 6% 5% 100%
Th ibuti he figh i li
Ch:r::;:trl bution to the fight against climate 39% 25% 22% 6% 7% 100%
The: |d.ent|f|cat|o.n and subseq.u.ent prioritisation of 26% 21% 26% 1% 17% 100%
emission-reduction opportunities.
The integratic.)n of the carbon mar?agement po.li'ti.cs 40% 329% 14% 8% 6% 100%
in the strategies of Corporate Social Responsibility
| think none of the above. 33% 36% 10% 8% 13% 100%
| don‘t know 21% 72% 0% 3% 5% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed,
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6. CONSEQUENCES

The eleventh question at the survey was:

“Do you think that the investments of the companies directed to the
protection and progress of the environment might influence the employment
of the sector?”

i Choose as many as you like

(=] Yes, since they contribute to the creation of a model of
employment growth based on companies competitiveness and
productivity.

(2] Yes, investments aim to create enviromental protection and
growth.

[] Yes, because that encourages companies to improve the
production process, increasing productivily.

[o] Yes, since they favour activity development and local employment,
revaluing the own resources against imported goods.

[£] The employability impact will be positive in longer term, as a result
of technological change, economic restructuring, etc.

[F| No, these investments do not have any influence in either the
short or long-term on-the-job.

(5] I dont know

One of the most important questions of the survey was to want know the opinion
of respondents regarding whether the performance of environmental actions can
have repercussions on employment and how it does.

36,2% 35,6%

0,
40,0% 31,3%
25,8%
30,0%
18,5%
20,0% 14,6%
9.4%
7
10,0%
0,0% - T T T
Yes, since they The employability Yes, because that Yes, since they Yes, investments are No, these Idon’t know
contribute tothe impact willbe encourages favour activity aimed to investmentsdo not
creation ofamodel  positive inlonger companiesto development and environmental have any influencein
of employment term improve the local employment protection and either theshort or
growth based production process growth. long-term on-the-
competitiveness and job.

productivity.
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If you look at the negative response of no influence on the use of making
improvements aimed at protecting the environment, only 1 in 10 respondents
(exactly 14.6%) has opined that the environmental investments NO influence short
or long in employment.

By contrast 1 in 3, exactly 36%, think that these investments have a positive effect
on employment because they contribute to the creation of a model of
employment growth based on companies competitiveness and productivity.

Furthermore, 35% of respondents think that the impact on employment will be
positive in the long term as a result of technological change or economic
restructuring, and 31% think it will also influence Yes, because companies are
encouraged to improve the production process, increasing productivity.

ES IT FR UK HU
Yes, since they contribute to the creation of a model of
employment growth based on companies competitiveness and 29% 30% 37% 44% 23%
The employability impact will be positive in longer term 39% 28% 25% 26% 38%
\F:(iso,dl::jeci?:;Z:zizsesncourages companies to improve the 19% 33% 23% 44% 23%
Yes, since they favour activity development and local employment 20% 20% 35% 26% 15%
Yes, i ti t i d t i tal tecti d
gc:z\h:tnhves ments are aimed to environmental protection an 15% 16% 14% 19% 27%
No, th i t tsd th infl in either the short
oflon?fe:-r;/zsnrsgjzbo not have any influence in either the shor 20% 59% 14% 11% 31%
I don’t know 7% 10% 14% 0% 0%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,
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ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Yes, since they contribute to the creation of a model of
employment growth based on companies competitiveness and 25% 39% 20% 10% 5% 100%
The employability impact will be positive in longer term 34% 38% 14% 6% 9% 100%
Y h i i h
pis),dt;ecctia::z:oi;:sncourages companies to improve the 18% 50% 15% 12% 6% 100%
Yes, since they favour activity development and local employment 24% 36% 27% 8% 5% 100%
;fz:l\itnhvestments are aimed to environmental protection and 259 41% 15% 2% 11% 100%
gfig::tee:'rzis:r::ji)SO not have any influence in either the short 42% 17% 19% 6% 17% 100%
| don’t know 23% 48% 29% 0% 0% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed,
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The twelfth question at the survey was:

“In your opinion, the sector companies that have adopted progress and
protection of the environment in their managerial strategy targets have
achieved:”

Choose as many as you like
(2] Improvement and have seen an increase in productivity.

(2] Make it an essential factor for the company decision-making and
marketing sector.

[c] Increase the value of companies and their facilities.

[o] To resolve conflicts arising from their activities, committing them to
the welfare and progress of the society.

[£] Improvement of the company’'s image. To incorporate the
environmental variables in their image.

‘ [F] 1 don"t know ‘

Finally we try to obtain the final opinion of respondents about what the companies
have achieved that have committed to be more "green".
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For most of them, in particular 64%, the main achievement of the companies in the
wood and furniture sector have adopted into their business strategy aimed at
improving environmental protection is improvement of the company’s image,
incorporating environmental variables in theirimage.

But it also highlights with 37% companies have able to turn the objective of
improve and protect the environment as an essential for decision-making and
marketing the company factor.

ES IT FR UK HU
Improvement of the company’s image. To
incorporate the environmental variables in 66% 43% 74% 52% 69%
Make it an essential factor for the company 30% 31% 43% 26% 31%
decision-making and marketing sector.
Improvement and increase of productivity. 23% 31% 20% 37% 38%
Increase the value of companies and their o o o o o
facilities. 22% 19% 35% 44% 4%
To resolve conflicts arising from their
activities, committing them to the welfare and 25% 8% 18% 19% 27%
I don’t know 6% 14% 3% 4% 4%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from each
country surveyed,
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ES IT FR UK HU TOTAL
Improvement of the company’s image. To
incorporate the environmental variables in 31% 31% 23% 7% 8% 100%
Make it an essential factor for the company 25% 39% 23% 6% 7% 100%
decision-making and marketing sector.
Improvement and increase of productivity. 22% 46% 13% 10% 10% 100%
If;\z;“ﬁiiseesz the value of companies and their 25% 34% 26% 14% 1% 100%
To resolve conflicts arising from their
activities, committing them to the welfare and 41% 21% 19% 8% 11% 100%
I don’t know 19% 69% 6% 3% 3% 100%

Table of the percentage of answers obtained in each country respect to the total responses from the five
countries surveyed,
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/. CONCLUSIONS

In conclusion we draw from the analysis of the survey results is that the
improvements in companies aimed at protecting the environment contribute to
the creation of a model of employment growth, based on competitiveness and
productivity.

The companies believe, in general terms, they are contributing to the protection of
the environment. The most important actions to carry out the management of
waste and the use of certified wood, but obviously they can and must advance
much more because they have a long way to go still, from being implemented in
their production processes real measures of environmental improvement and
energy saving, perhaps for lack of funding to undertake investments, need for staff
training or absence incentive.

The investments of the companies to the protection of the environment contribute
to the creation of a model of employment growth. Most companies comply with
legal requirements on environmental issues, one of the aspects that improve
sectorial qualification of human resources through training. The lack of information
and training of human resources is an issue that has been repeated several times
in the survey, so we can turn it into an opportunity where start working.
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